KWSO Monthly Report (programs & issues) November 2017
The far right colum notes Joint Commission guidance area for programming
KWSO produces two weekly news magazines that consist of a series of 5 programs

on the same topic. A program runs 8 fimes each day. Segments are typically
about 3 minutes long.

Date Warm Springs Program Topic Issue
10/30/2017 CTWS Budget Meeting Government
11/6/2017 CTWS Budget Meeting Government
11/13/2017 UAV Conference Business
11/20/2017 James Greeley Music
11/27/2017 Grief During the Holidays Mental Health
Date Our People & Mother Earth Topic Issue
10/30/2017 WSK8 Student Attendance Education
11/6/2017 Honoring Veterans Veterans
11/13/2017 Child Health Task Force - Drink Water Child Health
11/20/2017 2017 Honoring Veterans Pow Wow Event
11/27/2017 Wild Horse Populations Natural Resources

6 local newscasts are produced each weekday. Typically they are 3-5 minutes long

KWSO News at: 6:15am, 6:45am, 7:15am, 7:45am, 8:15am, 8:45am
Local News Stories
Date Story Topic Issue

Info, Safety, Weather,

11/1/2017|Studded tire season in Oregon begins today Transportation

Madras Boys Soccer hosting a first round 4A state

11/1/2017 olayoff Sports, Youth

11/1/2017{2 more Tribal Budget meetings Event, Tribal Business

11/2/2017{Madras gets 3-0 victory over No. 12 Hidden Valley Sports, Youth

11/3/2017]Varm Springs Tribes Land Buy Back Program holding

fwo Outreach Sessions Info, Tribal Business, Education

Madras Boys Soccer travels to Brookings for State

117372017 Championship Quarterfinal game Sports, Youth

11/3/2017{ECE Classes to re-open; kitchen remains closed Info, Health, Safety, Youth

Event, Environment, Health,

11/3/2017|Climate Change Group to Share Findings and more safety. Culture

11/3/2017{2017 Veteran's Summit in Warm Springs is today Event, Veterans, Health

11/6/2017|Zone 6 Fishing Information Info, Fisheries, Natural Resources

White Buffaloes shut out in Soccer state quarterfinal

11/6/2017 mateh

Sports, Youth

11/6/2017|Tyler Anderson places 6™ at State Cross Country Meet|Sports, Youth

11/6/2017 JR?_,;(ZD Smith Team Wins PWHRA Finals with é First-Place Sports

11/7/2017[Ballots due by 8pm Elections, Info

11/7/2017|KWSO and Public Broadcasting #PubMedias0 E;%'HT]'STOW' Culture, Education,

Voters easily pass renewed five-year levy for Madras |Elections, Info, Recreation,

11/8/2017 Aqguatic Center District Hedalth, Fithess, Youth

DEA Works with Tribes for Prescription Drug Take Back
Proaram

11/8/2017 Health, Safety, Prevention




14-mile stretch of U.S. 26 closed due to numerous

11/9/2017 . . .. Safety, Transportation, Info
crashes in SNOWY, iCY road con_dlhons ' '
11/8/2017 Iézfj(;l(s)fore wellin Day 1 of Indian National Finals Sports
11/8/2017 Tylgr Anderson pg’r’rmg on luncheon to thank Warm Youth, Sports, Event
Springs Community
2017 Bob Main Memorial Men's and Women'’s
11/8/2017 Basketbdll Tournament is this weekend sports, Event
11/13/2017{Main Memorial Basketball Tournament results Sports
11/13/2017 rCTZWZ)SCC%TIS\/\cjdr<:1s hosting film on Native American Event. Culture. Education
11/14/2017]|Tribes conducting BRFSS Survey Health
11/15/2017|Roy Sampsel Passes On Info, Tribal Business
11/15/2017|WSK8 Boys Basketball Season Starts Sports, Youth
11/15/2017|MHS Basketball Tryouts Sports, Youth
Pelton Round Butte Project Selective Water Event, Natural Resources, Tribal
11/21/2017], .. .
Withdrawal Tower four Business
11/21/2017IWarm Springs Thanksgiving Mini Powwow Event, Culture, Youth
11/22/2017]|Selam sentenced to 15 years in prison for abuse News, Safety
11/22/2017|Warming Shelter Group meeting Event, Sofe’ry, Health,
Community
11/22/2017|CHET conducting BRFSS surveys in outlying areas Event, Health
11/22/2017{Cobell Final Deadline Approo;hinq Tribal Business, Info
11/27/2017 Whereabouts Unknown Deadline Today for Cobell Tribal Business, Info
Settlements :
11/28/2017 WS Culture & Heritage s’roff.ond students create News, Youth. Culture. Education
ornaments bound for Washington DC
. Info, Safety, Tribal Business,
11/29/2017|BIA Agency Homes on Campus Coming Down Economic Development
11/29/2017|All TVC Football/Volleyball Awards Announced Sports, Youth
11/29/2017(Open Enroliment Deadline Info, Employment, Tribal Business
11/30/2017 Meyer Memorial Trust Awards to COCC will Benefit Education, Youth

Warm Springs & Madras Students

Continuing PSA Campaigns

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Program Awareness

HOPE Diabetes Info

HPV Vaccine 1-4

Conscious Discipline 1-5

Woodstove Safety + Drunk Driving
Strengthen Your Nation

For the Health of it/Food of the Month
We Are Native

Individual PSAs

157
91
86
68
64
54
38
38
36
28

Comp & Benefits

IHS Pharmacy - Flu

Washanaksha Grant

Veterans Memorial Park Committee
Buffalo Skywalkers

Tree Lighting

HIV/Aids

MAWS Native Art market

Managed Care 1-3

Food Safety 1-3

Program Awareness
Diabetes Education
Health

Parenting

Safety Information
Mental Health
Diabetes Awareness
Prevention

Health Insurance
Health
Opportunity
Veterans

Youth Sports
Event

Health

Event

Health Insurance
Safety

10
10

10
10

10
10

10

10



28 Medicare
28 Turkey Safety
28 WSCAT Credit Counseling
25 Emergency Text Message
23 Trauma & Grief Conference
23 Turkey Trot
21 Christmas Bazaar
21 Craft Fair & Car Light Parade
21 Indian Night Out
21 K8 Family Craft Fair
21 Toy Drive 2017
20 Alcohol Awareness Cooking with Grandma
20 CTWS Tribal Member Portal
20 Veteran's THRIVE
18 Oregon Health Plan
18 Veteran's Summit
18 WS History 1-8
15 Veteran's Strength Over Silence
10 Cancer & Tobacco Use
10 Car Cellphone Law
10 Earthquake Prepareness 1 & 2
10 Holiday Toy Drive (Generic)
10 OPB Digital Channel
10 Sexual Assault
10 WS Chamber of Commerce
5 CHIP
5 Darkness to Light Training
5 Hepatitis C Female & Male
5 Land Buy Back Program
5 LGBTQ Support
5 WS Prevention 2 Tobacco

# of continuing PSA campaigns aired =
# of PSA (set daily) that aired =
TOTAL NUMBER OF Public Service Announcementt

Guidance for Joint Health Commission 15 strategies
1 Prental
2 Child Development/FASD
3 Early Childhood/Child Development
4 Youth Fitness
5 Youth Mental Health
6 Child Development
7 Youth Support
8 Education & Job Opportunity
9 Events
10 Health and Info + Services
11 Consequences & Txt
12 Tribe's Health Education and Health Support
13 Elders
14 Health System

15 Health Professionals

Health Insurance
Safety/Health
Program/Service Awareness
Program/Service Awareness
Event

Event

Event

Event

Event

Event

Event

Alcohol Awareness
Program/Service Awareness
Suicide Prevention

Health Insurance

Evetn

History

Mental Health

Health

Safety

Emergency Preparedness
Event

Program/Service Awareness
Violence Prevention

Event

Health Insurance

Abuse Prevention

Health

Program/Service Awareness
Suicide Prevention

Health

1
1

640
149
789

— 0 0 0 0 0 0 O

10

10
10
10

10
10






