The far right colum notes Joint Commission guidance area for programming

KWSO produces two weekly news magazines that consist of a series of 5 programs on the same topic. A program runs 8 times each day. Segments are typically about 3 minutes long.

11/6/2017	<u>Warm Springs Program Topic</u> CTWS Budget Meeting CTWS Budget Meeting UAV Conference	<u>Issue</u> Government Government Business	
11/20/2017	James Greeley Grief During the Holidays	Music Mental Health	10
<u>Date</u> 10/30/2017 11/6/2017 11/13/2017	Our People & Mother Earth Topic WSK8 Student Attendance Honoring Veterans Child Health Task Force - Drink Water 2017 Honoring Veterans Pow Wow	<u>Issue</u> Education Veterans Child Health Event	7 10 9
	Wild Horse Populations	Natural Resources	9

6 local newscasts are produced each weekday. Typically they are 3-5 minutes long

KWSO News at: 6:15am, 6:45am, 7:15am, 7:45am, 8:15am, 8:45am

Local News Stories

<u>Local News</u>	Story Topic	Issue
11/1/2017	Studded tire season in Oregon begins today	Info, Safety, Weather,
11/1/2017	Studded tire season in Oregon begins today	Transportation
11/1/2017	Madras Boys Soccer hosting a first round 4A state playoff	Sports, Youth
11/1/2017	2 more Tribal Budget meetings	Event, Tribal Business
11/2/2017	Madras gets 3-0 victory over No. 12 Hidden Valley	Sports, Youth
11/3/2017		Info, Tribal Business, Education
11/3/2017	Madras Boys Soccer travels to Brookings for State Championship Quarterfinal game	Sports, Youth
11/3/2017	ECE Classes to re-open; kitchen remains closed	Info, Health, Safety, Youth
11/3/2017	Climate Change Group to Share Findings and more	Event, Environment, Health, Safety, Culture
11/3/2017	2017 Veteran's Summit in Warm Springs is today	Event, Veterans, Health
11/6/2017	Zone 6 Fishing Information	Info, Fisheries, Natural Resources
11/6/2017	White Buffaloes shut out in Soccer state quarterfinal match	Sports, Youth
11/6/2017	Tyler Anderson places 6 th at State Cross Country Meet	Sports, Youth
11/6/2017	Jason Smith Team Wins PWHRA Finals with 6 First-Place Runs	Sports
11/7/2017	Ballots due by 8pm	Elections, Info
11/7/2017	KWSO and Public Broadcasting #PubMedia50	Info, History, Culture, Education, Health
11/8/2017	Voters easily pass renewed five-year levy for Madras Aquatic Center District	Elections, Info, Recreation, Health, Fitness, Youth
11/8/2017	DEA Works with Tribes for Prescription Drug Take Back Program	Health, Safety, Prevention

**

11/9/2017	14-mile stretch of U.S. 26 closed due to numerous	Safaty Transportation Info
11/9/201/	crashes in snowy, icy road conditions	Safety, Transportation, Info
11/8/2017	Locals fare well in Day 1 of Indian National Finals Rodeo	Sports
11/8/2017	Tyler Anderson putting on luncheon to thank Warm Springs Community	Youth, Sports, Event
11/8/2017	2017 Bob Main Memorial Men's and Women's Basketball Tournament is this weekend	Sports, Event
11/13/2017	Main Memorial Basketball Tournament results	Sports
11/13/2017	COCC Madras hosting film on Nativo Amorican	Event, Culture, Education
11/14/2017	Tribes conducting BRFSS Survey	Health
	Roy Sampsel Passes On	Info, Tribal Business
11/15/2017	WSK8 Boys Basketball Season Starts	Sports, Youth
11/15/2017	MHS Basketball Tryouts	Sports, Youth
11/21/2017	Pelton Round Butte Project Selective Water	Event, Natural Resources, Tribal
11/01/0017	Withdrawal Tower tour Warm Springs Thanksgiving Mini Powwow	Business Event, Culture, Youth
11/22/2017	Selam sentenced to 15 years in prison for abuse	News, Safety
11/22/2017	Warming Shelter Group meeting	Event, Safety, Health, Community
11/22/2017	CHET conducting BRFSS surveys in outlying areas	Event, Health
	Cobell Final Deadline Approaching	Tribal Business, Info
11/27/2017	Whereabouts Unknown Deadline Today for Cobell Settlements	Tribal Business, Info
11/28/2017	WS Culture & Heritage staff and students create ornaments bound for Washington DC	News, Youth, Culture, Education
11/29/2017	BIA Agency Homes on Campus Coming Down	Info, Safety, Tribal Business, Economic Development
11/29/2017	All TVC Football/Volleyball Awards Announced	Sports, Youth
11/29/2017	Open Enrollment Deadline	Info, Employment, Tribal Business
11/30/2017	Meyer Memorial Trust Awards to COCC will Benefit Warm Springs & Madras Students	Education, Youth

Continuing PSA Campaigns

	 Program Awareness HOPE Diabetes Info HPV Vaccine 1-4 Conscious Discipline 1-5 Woodstove Safety + Drunk Driving Strengthen Your Nation For the Health of it/Food of the Month We Are Native 	Program Awareness Diabetes Education Health Parenting Safety Information Mental Health Diabetes Awareness Prevention	10 10 2 10 10
Individua	II PSAs		
1	157 Comp & Benefits	Health Insurance	10
	91 IHS Pharmacy - Flu	Health	10
	86 Washanaksha Grant	Opportunity	9
	68 Veterans Memorial Park Committee	Veterans	
	64 Buffalo Skywalkers	Youth Sports	9
	54 Tree Lighting	Event	9
	38 HIV/Aids	Health	10
	38 MAWS Native Art market	Event	9
	36 Managed Care 1-3	Health Insurance	10
	28 Food Safety 1-3	Safety	

	28 Medicare	Health Insurance	
	28 Turkey Safety	Safety/Health	10
	28 WSCAT Credit Counseling	Program/Service Awarenes	
	25 Emergency Text Message	Program/Service Awarenes	
	23 Trauma & Grief Conference	Event	9
	23 Turkey Trot	Event	9
	21 Christmas Bazaar	Event	9
	21 Craft Fair & Car Light Parade	Event	9
			7 9
	21 Indian Night Out	Event	
	21 K8 Family Craft Fair	Event	9
	21 Toy Drive 2017	Event	9
	20 Alcohol Awareness Cooking with Grandma	Alcohol Awareness	10
	20 CTWS Tribal Member Portal	Program/Service Awarenes	
	20 Veteran's THRIVE	Suicide Prevention	10
	18 Oregon Health Plan	Health Insurance	10
	18 Veteran's Summit	Evetn	9
	18 WS History 1-8	History	
	15 Veteran's Strength Over Silence	Mental Health	10
	10 Cancer & Tobacco Use	Health	10
	10 Car Cellphone Law	Safety	
	10 Earthquake Prepareness 1 & 2	Emergency Preparedness	
	10 Holiday Toy Drive (Generic)	Event	9
	10 OPB Digital Channel	Program/Service Awarenes	S
	10 Sexual Assault	Violence Prevention	10
	10 WS Chamber of Commerce	Event	9
	5 CHIP	Health Insurance	10
	5 Darkness to Light Training	Abuse Prevention	10
	5 Hepatitis C Female & Male	Health	10
	5 Land Buy Back Program	Program/Service Awarenes	S
	5 LGBTQ Support	Suicide Prevention	10
	5 WS Prevention 2 Tobacco	Health	10
	# of continuing PSA campaigns aired =		640
	# of PSA (set daily) that aired =		1149
	TOTAL NUMBER OF Public Service Announcemen	t:	1789
		_	
**	Guidance for Joint Health Commission 15 strategies		
	1 Prental		
	2 Child Development/FASD		
	3 Early Childhood/Child Development 4 Youth Fitness		
	5 Youth Mental Health		
	6 Child Development		
	7 Youth Support		
	8 Education & Job Opportunity		
	9 Events		
	10 Health and Info + Services		
	11 Consequences & Txt		
	12 Tribe's Health Education and Health Support		
	13 Elders		
	14 Health System		
	15 Health Professionals		